Income (loss) from operations   (1,077)  (4,732)

   Interest income, net  100  197
   Exchange (loss) gain, net  (4)  112
Income (loss) before
provision for income taxes  (981)  (4,423)

   Provision for incom e taxes   -   (60)

Net income (loss) $ (981)  $ (4,483)

Basic and diluted net income (loss)
per Ordinary Share $ (0.03)  $ (0.15)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net
 income (loss) per Ordinary Share 30,396,080  30,536,644

Basic and diluted net income (loss)
per equivalent American Depositary Share $ (0.06)  $ (0.29)

Trintech Announces First Quarter Fiscal Year 2004 Results   Page 8 of 9

TRINTECH GROUP PLC
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

TO GAAP CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Three months   Three months
  ended April 30, 2003   ended April 30, 2002

   GAAP As   Non-GAAP  GAAP As   Non-GAAP
  Reported Adjusts   Pro Forma  Reported Adjusts  Pro Forma

Revenue:
   Product  $ 2,573 $   -   $ 2,573  $ 1,799 $   -   $ 1,799
   License   5,490   -   5,490   5,187   -   5,187
   Service   2,158   -   2,158   3,072   -   3,072
   Total Revenue   10,221   -   10,221   10,058   -   10,058

Cost of revenue:
   Product   2,019  (19) (1)  2,000   2,524  (1,055) (1)(3)  1,469
   License   1,360  (332) (2)  1,028   2,349  (1,180) (2)  1,169
   Service   1,544   -   1,544   2,494   -   2,494
   Total Cost of Revenue   4,923  (351)   4,572   7,367  (2,235)   5,132

Gross Margin   5,298  351   5,649   2,691  2,235   4,926

Operating expenses:
   Research & development   1,938  (90) (1)  1,848   3,147  (136) (1)  3,011
   Sales & marketing   2,292  (8) (1)  2,284   3,135  (35) (1)  3,100
   General & administrative   2,871  (277) (1)  2,594   3,968  (421) (1)  3,547
   Restructuring charge   -   -   -   3,500  (3,500)   -
   Amort. of purchased intang. assets  98  (98)   -   643  (643)   -
   Goodwill impairment reversal on
   adjust. of acq. deferred consideration  (1,149)  1,149   -   -   -   -
   Stock compensation   14  (14)   -   21  (21)   -

   Total operating expenses   6,064  662   6,726   14,414  (4,756)   9,658

Income (loss) from operations   (766)  (311)   (1,077)   (11,723)  6,991   (4,732)

   Interest income, net   100   -   100   197   -   197
   Exchange (loss) gain, net   (4)   -   (4)   112   -   112
Income (loss) before
provision for income taxes   (670)  (311)   (981)   (11,414)  6,991   (4,423)

   Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   (60)   -   (60)

Net income (loss)  $ (670) $ (311)  $ (981)  $ (11,474) $ 6,991  $ (4,483)

Basic and diluted net income (loss)
per Ordinary Share  $ (0.02) $ (0.01)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.38) $ 0.23  $ (0.15)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted
 net income (loss) per Ordinary Share 30,396,080   -   30,396,080  30,536,644   -   30,536,644

Basic and diluted net income (loss)
per equivalent American Depositary Share $ (0.04) $ (0.02)  $ (0.06)  $ (0.75) $ 0.46  $ (0.29)

Trintech has chosen to disclose pro forma as well as reported figures, commencing in quarter one for fiscal year 2002,
to increase transparency and provide information to investors on cash generation and utilization.

(1) Adjusted to exclude depreciation. The total depreciation charge was $394,000 and $727,000 in the three months ended
  April 30, 2003 and 2002, respectively.